PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4313899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLYDIVE, INC.	03/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRANDON ROBINSON	
Street Address:	968 LAUREL ROAD	
City:	NORTH PALM BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33408	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9145206
Patent Number:	9440714
Patent Number:	9555863
Application Number:	15255819

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126021338

Email: STEFAN@STOYANOVLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: STEFAN STOYANOV **Address Line 1:** 757 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEFAN R STOYANOV
SIGNATURE:	/Stefan R Stoyanov/
DATE SIGNED: 03/10/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 041540 FRAME: 0859 source=Appendix B (IPSA)#page2.tif source=Appendix B (IPSA)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 041540 FRAME: 0860

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into on March 7, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between Brandon Robinson (the "Assignor") and FlyDive, Inc. (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

This IP Security Agreement is a supplement to that certain Assignment Agreement of September 17, 2016, and that certain Amendment and Clarification of September 17, 2016 Patent Assignment Agreement, dated as of the date herein, by and between the Assignor and Assignee (the "Amended Assignment Agreement").

All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to them in the Amended Assignment Agreement, and are incorporated herein by reference. If there is a conflict between the definitions, terms or provisions of this IP Security Agreement and the Amended Assignment Agreement, the definitions, terms or provisions of the Amended Assignment Agreement shall control.

This IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") and the US Copyright Office, which sets forth the Assignee's pledge of its Assigned IP as security for the payments Assignee owes the Assignor as set forth in the Amended Assignment Agreement.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Assignee hereby grants to the Assignor a security interest in and lien on all of the Assigned IP, including without limitation all patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and all present and future issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereto, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the Amended Assignment Agreement are restated and incorporated herein by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE

FlyDive, Inc.

--- DocuSigned by:

3975003390054DA

ASSIGNOR

Brandon Robinson

PATENT REEL: 041540 FRAME: 0861

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 9,145,206, entitled "WATER PROPELLED FLYING BOARD," filed on Oct. 30, 2013 and issued on Sept. 29, 2015.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 9,440,714 (App. SN 14/834,814/Pub. No. 2015/0360755), entitled "FORWARD PROPELLED HOVER BOARD," filed on Aug. 25, 2015, and issued on September 13, 2016.
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 9,555,863 (App. SN 14/750,542/Pub. No. 2015/0375833), entitled "EASY MAINTENANCE FLYING BOARD," filed on June. 25, 2015, and issued on January 31, 2017.
- 4. Application Serial Number 15/255,819, Filed Sep 2, 2016.

PATENT REEL: 041540 FRAME: 0862

RECORDED: 03/10/2017